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MINISTER’S MESSAGE 
Thirteen years ago, the Legislative Assembly rose to the challenge to ensure that 
the transformation of the territory’s non-renewable resources to dollars 
provides a legacy for Northwest Territories residents by establishing the 
Northwest Territories Heritage Fund. 

This Assembly is a caretaker of that legacy by helping to grow the Heritage 
Fund without risking the funds that have already been transferred. We are 
honouring the intent of the Heritage Fund legislation that directs the Government to 
build the Fund for twenty years without any transfers out of the Fund. As part of 
that management, we are adding information to the Heritage Fund’s annual report 
to reassure readers that we are supporting the single objective of the Heritage 
Fund’s investment policy to maximize the long-term growth in the Heritage Fund 
while avoiding undue risk and that the investment management is guided by 
accepted investment principles. 

We are doing our part to contribute toward a legacy for future generations of 
Northerners. 

Caroline Wawzonek 
Minister of Finance 
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MESSAGE DE LA MINISTRE 
Il y a 13 ans, l’Assemblée législative a relevé ce défi en s’assurant que les 
revenus issus de la transformation des ressources non renouvelables des TNO 
profitent aux Ténois en créant le Fonds du patrimoine des Territoires du Nord-
Ouest. 

L’Assemblée veille sur le Fonds du patrimoine et à sa croissance sans toucher aux 
fonds qui s’y trouvent déjà. Nous respectons l’esprit de la Loi sur le Fonds du 
patrimoine des Territoires du Nord-Ouest, qui oblige le GTNO à alimenter le Fonds 
pendant vingt ans sans possibilité de retrait de fonds. Dans le cadre de cette gestion 
du Fonds, nous ajoutons des renseignements au rapport annuel sur le Fonds 
du patrimoine pour assurer aux lecteurs que nous soutenons l’objectif de la 
politique d’investissement du Fonds afin d’optimiser sa croissance à long terme tout 
en évitant de prendre des risques inutiles, et pour préciser que des principes 
d’investissement reconnus orientent la gestion des investissements du Fonds. 

Nous faisons notre part pour contribuer au patrimoine des futures générations de 
Ténois. 

Caroline Wawzonek 
Ministre des Finances 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Northwest Territories Heritage Fund serves as a long-term savings mechanism to 
preserve a portion of non-renewable resource revenues for future generations. Since 2014, 
the Government of the Northwest Territories (GNWT) annually deposits 25 per cent of its 
resource revenues after sharing with Indigenous governments and Canada into the Fund. 
Withdrawals are prohibited until 2032, and thereafter, only up to 5 per cent of the portfolio 
value may be withdrawn annually, with the principal remaining untouched. The Fund is 
governed by the Financial Management Board and administered by its Secretary, with 
investment management delegated to an external fund manager under strict guidelines that prioritize 
capital protection, long-term stability, and public accountability. 

As of March 31, 2025, the Fund’s n e t  total value stands at $52.5 million. The portfolio is 
conservatively structured, with approximately 80 per cent invested in high-quality fixed 
income securities, including bonds issued by the Government of Canada, provinces, and 
Canadian banks, and around 20 per cent in globally diversified equities. The fixed income 
portion carries a yield-to-maturity of 4.1 per cent, offering strong risk-adjusted returns and 
income stability. For the 2024-25 fiscal year, the Fund delivered a return of 7.6 per cent, 
driven by favourable interest rates and strong equity market performance, particularly in U.S. 
large-cap stocks. 

GNWT’s contribution to the Fund in 2024-25 was $482,204, decreasing from $3.2 million from 
the previous year, reflecting lower resource revenues. Resource revenues are forecasted to 
remain low due to global economic uncertainty and reduction in diamond mining activity. As 
a result, future contributions to the Fund are expected to be modest, with growth primarily 
driven by disciplined portfolio management. 



iv 

SOMMAIRE 
Le Fonds du patrimoine des Territoires du Nord-Ouest agit comme dispositif d’épargne à long 
terme en conservant une partie des revenus issus de l’exploitation des ressources non 
renouvelables à l’intention des futures générations. Depuis 2014, le gouvernement des 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest (GTNO) dépose chaque année dans le Fonds 25 pour cent des 
revenus provenant de l’exploitation de ses ressources après les avoir partagés avec les 
gouvernements autochtones et fédéral. Aucun retrait du Fonds ne pourra avoir lieu d’ici 2032, 
et par la suite, nous pourrons effectuer un retrait annuel ne dépassant pas les 5 pour cent de 
la valeur du portefeuille, en nous assurant de ne pas toucher au capital du Fonds.  

Le Fonds est régi par le Conseil de gestion financière et administré par son secrétaire, tandis que la 
gestion de ses investissements est effectuée par un administrateur de fonds externe qui suit des 
lignes directrices strictes privilégiant la protection du capital, la stabilité à long terme et la 
responsabilité publique. 

En date du 31 mars 2025, la valeur totale du Fonds atteignait 52,5 millions de dollars. Son 
portefeuille conservateur est composé à environ 80 pour cent de titres à revenu fixe de grande 
qualité, y compris des obligations émises par le gouvernement du Canada, les provinces et les 
banques canadiennes, et à environ 20 pour cent de capitaux propres diversifiés à l’échelle 
mondiale. La portion du Fonds à revenu fixe générera un rendement à l’échéance de 4,1 pour 
cent, affichant un rendement ajusté au risque supérieur et assurant la stabilité du revenu. Pour 
l’exercice financier de 2024-2025, le Fonds a obtenu un rendement de 7,6 pour cent grâce à des 
taux d’intérêt avantageux et à un excellent rendement du marché des actions, particulièrement les 
actions américaines à forte capitalisation. 

La contribution du GTNO au Fonds était de 482 204 $ en 2024-2025, ce qui représente une 
baisse par rapport aux 3,2 millions de dollars de l’année précédente en raison d’une baisse 
des revenus tirés des ressources. Les prévisions pour ces revenus demeurent moins élevées 
en raison de l’incertitude économique mondiale et de la diminution des activités liées à 
l’exploitation des mines de diamants. Ainsi, nous prévoyons que les futures contributions au 
Fonds seront modestes, et que la croissance du Fonds sera principalement due à une gestion 
rigoureuse de son portefeuille. 
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HIGHLIGHTS 
Northwest Territories Heritage Fund Portfolio Value as at March 31, 2025: $52,213,752 
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ABOUT THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 
HERITAGE FUND 
The Northwest Territories Heritage Fund was established August 1, 2012 under the Northwest 
Territories Heritage Fund Act in anticipation of the revenues that would flow following 
devolution of the management of non-renewable resources to the Government of the 
Northwest Territories (GNWT) and represents savings for future generations of Northwest 
Territories residents from today’s non-renewable resource revenue. 

Before the GNWT received management of its non-renewable natural resources and 
corresponding resource revenues on April 1, 2014, three small “seeding” deposits of $250,000 
each were made. Since the devolution of the management of lands, waters and non-renewable 
resources, 25 per cent of each year’s net fiscal benefit from resource revenues, after sharing 
with Indigenous governments that are signatories to the Devolution Agreement, are deposited 
into the Fund. Under the Northwest Territories Heritage Fund Act, contributions to the Fund 
and income generated within the fund for the first 20 years is considered principal of the Fund 
and cannot be withdrawn Even after 20 years any contributions to the Fund are still 
considered principal and cannot be withdrawn. The 20-year time frame before transfers from 
the Fund allows the Fund to build in size. After 2032, the Northwest Territories Legislative 
Assembly may approve the transfer of money from the Fund through special legislation 
provided the principal remains in the Fund and annual withdrawals do not exceed five per 
cent of the Fund’s portfolio value. 

The Northwest Territories Financial Management Board is the Northwest Territories Heritage 
Fund trustee and has delegated many of its duties and powers to the Secretary to the Financial 
Management Board to administer and maintain the Fund. 
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THE HERITAGE FUND PORTFOLIO 
Since April 1, 2019, the Heritage Fund is managed by an external fund manager under the 
direction of the Secretary to the Financial Management Board. The fund manager is restricted in 
the types of investments it can make by the Northwest Territories Heritage Fund Act and 
Northwest Territories Heritage Fund Regulations. 

The Heritage Fund legislation prioritizes protecting the value of the fund with a focus on long- 
term stability, capital protection and steady growth. These objectives are in-line with the 
governing legislation to ensure public accountability and prudent financial management. 

The Heritage Fund regulations are set with the main objective to allow the external fund 
managers to maximize long-term returns without undue risk to the Fund’s value. The majority 
of the portfolio must be held in high-quality fixed income securities such as bonds issued by 
the Government of Canada, provinces, and Schedule 1 banks. All fixed income investments 
must maintain an investment grade credit rating. This requirement helps ensure that the 
Fund’s assets are invested in issuers with strong financial standing, reducing the likelihood of 
default and protecting the Fund’s value. 

In addition to fixed income, the regulations allow for a maximum of 25 per cent of the portfolio 
to be invested in equities. These investments provide the potential for higher long-term 
returns and help protect the Fund’s value over time. The equity allocation is very well globally 
diversified. While equities carry more short-term risk than bonds, their inclusion in the 
portfolio plays an essential role in supporting the Fund’s long-term performance. 

The Fund aims to deliver steady, reliable returns through a disciplined investment approach, 
with clear guidelines on risk, quality and diversification. This ensures that the Fund’s 
investment policy objectives are aligned with the long-term objective to make investments in 
a diversified portfolio of financial assets, while avoiding the assumption of undue risk, with 
the goal of generating superior investment results over the long-term. To avoid any perception 
of bias or political direction, the Government maintains a strict arm’s length relationship with 
the Heritage Fund managers; no attempts are made to direct the Heritage Fund managers to 
make specific investments, nor does the Government attempt to influence the management or 
business policies of any companies in which funds may be invested. 

PORTFOLIO VALUE AND CONSTRUCTION 
The Heritage Fund’s investment restrictions set clear boundaries on how the portfolio is 
constructed. These restrictions are designed to minimize investment risk, protect capital, and 
ensure transparency and accountability: 
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• The majority of the portfolio must be invested in Canadian fixed income securities
issued by federal and provincial governments or Schedule I banks.

• All fixed income securities must carry a minimum credit rating of ‘A’ to maintain high
credit quality.

• A maximum of 25 per cent of the portfolio may be invested in equities, providing a
source of long-term growth while maintaining the overall conservative risk profile.

As a result, the current strategic asset allocation consists of approximately 80 per cent high- 
quality bonds and 20 per cent globally diversified equities. This asset mix ensures broad 
diversification while adhering to the Fund’s core objectives of stability and capital 
preservation. 

Total Portfolio Value as at March 31, 2025: $52,213,752 

Asset Allocation Credit Rating (DBRS) 

The maturity schedule of the Heritage Fund’s fixed income holdings demonstrates a well- 
diversified distribution, with maturities spread across the next several years. This laddered 
approach helps manage reinvestment risk and support liquidity needs while maintaining 
income generation. By staggering maturities over time, the Fund ensures flexibility to respond 
to changing interest rate environments and preserves the ability to reinvest at potentially 
higher yields in the future. Overall, the distribution of the maturity schedule reflects a strong 
position to protect the fund against interest rate risk. 
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Maturity Schedule 
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The current cost yield-to-maturity of the Fund’s fixed income portfolio is 4.13 per cent, 
reflecting the average annual return the fixed income can expect to earn if the fixed income is 
held-to-maturity. This yield-to-maturity represents a strong risk-adjusted return given the 
high credit quality of the holdings, all of which meet the Fund’s minimum ‘A’ rating 
requirement. The 4.13 per cent yield not only contributes to income stability in current 
markets but also provides a strong foundation for future portfolio performance. In a lower 
interest rate environment, this level of yield helps preserve real value, while in periods of 
market volatility, it anchors the portfolio with predictable cash flows and reduced downside 
risk. This yield plays a critical role in maintaining the Fund’s resilience and ensuring 
continued alignment with its long-term mandate. 
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2024-25 FISCAL YEAR IN REVIEW 
For the fiscal year ending March 31, 2025, the Northwest Territories Heritage Fund returned 
7.62 per cent, reflecting a strong performance across all asset classes. These results are in line 
with the Fund’s long-term objectives and demonstrate the effectiveness of the investment 
restrictions set out in the governing legislation. 

Fixed income: The majority of the Fund’s assets are invested in high-quality bonds. 
During the 2024-2025 fiscal year, falling interest rates created a favorable environment 
for bond prices. This downward interest rate trend provided a benefit both from 
interest income and capital appreciation. As at March 31, 2025 the fixed income 
allocation was 80.6 per cent of the total portfolio. 

Equities: The equity portion of the Fund, which is capped at 25 per cent of the total 
portfolio, also contributed meaningfully to performance. Global equity markets 
performed well through the year, led by gains in United States large-capital stocks. 
Although the Fund maintains a relatively modest equity exposure, these holdings were 
a valuable source of growth in the portfolio. As at March 31, 2025, the equity allocation 
was 19.3 per cent of the portfolio. 

Calendar year: For reference during the 2024 calendar year (Jan 1 – Dec 31), the Fund 
posted a return of 9.30 per cent driven by strong equity markets and supportive 
interest rate trends. 

Annual contribution: The GNWT contributed $482,204 to the Heritage Fund in 2024- 
25, this is down $2.68 million from the previous year’s contribution. The contribution 
amount is directly tied to resource revenues that the Government collects. 
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EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT FEW YEARS 
The current five-year territorial resource revenue forecast from Budget 2025-26 projects total 
territorial resource revenues will remain less than $26 million annually. Given global 
economic uncertainty and the diamond mines’ current financial difficulties, there is no 
expectation that the current resource revenue forecast is pessimistic. Since Heritage Fund 
contributions are tied to territorial resource revenues, for the near future contributions to the 
Fund will be small and growth in the Fund’s value will mainly be through portfolio 
management. 

Figure 1 shows actual and forecasted territorial resource revenues by type since devolution in 2014 
and indicates that forecasted revenues are expected to be lower than the average actuals to 
date. Figure 2 shows the historical and forecasted Heritage Fund contributions based on the 
2025- 26 budget resource revenue projections. The proposed budget is slightly higher than 
the highest forecasted contribution. 
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Heritage Fund Contributions ($ millions) 
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HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS 

as at March 
31 Contributions 

Interest and Other 
Income Expenses 

Increase in 
accumulated 

remeasurement 
gains* 

End of year 
accumulated 

surplus 

2013 250,000 140 250,140 

2014 250,000 5,893 506,033 

2015 250,000 9,589 765,622 

2016 4,722,210 37,583 5,525,415 

2017 5,000,380 88,002 10,613,797 

2018 6,344,103 212,464 17,170,364 

2019 6,591,127 453,589 24,215,080 

2020 1,856,484 740,016 (58,751) 26,752,829 

2021 2,538,486 929,895 (69,088) 30,152,122 

2022 5,655,952 1,442,442 (67,287) 37,183,229 

2023 5,024,851 1,344,322 (78,684) 62,555 43,535,973 

2024 3,162,821 1,224,772 (100,446) 1,862,896 49,686,016 

2025 482,204 1,704,214 (128,610) 751,355 52,495,179 

*Note: In 2023, the Public Sector Account Board introduced a new accounting standard to recognize unrealized gains and losses
in a new statement of remeasurement gains and losses. Before 2023 the unrealized gains and losses were not recorded in the
financial statements, only the realized gains and losses.
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MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The financial statements of the Northwest Territories Heritage Fund have been prepared in accordance
with Canadian public sector accounting standards. When alternative accounting methods exist,
management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the circumstances. These statements
include certain amounts based on management's estimates and judgments. Management has determined
such amounts based on a reasonable basis in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented
fairly in all material respects.  

The integrity and reliability of the Northwest Territories Heritage Fund's reporting systems are achieved
through the use of formal policies and procedures, the careful selection of employees and an appropriate
division of responsibilities. These systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial
information is reliable and accurate. 

The Financial Management Board (the "Board") is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its
responsibility for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial
statements. The Board carries out this responsibility and meets periodically with management and the
members' auditors to review significant accounting, reporting and internal control matters. The Board also
considers, for review approval by the members, the engagement or re-appointment of the external
auditors.

The financial statements have been audited on behalf of the members by Metrix Group LLP, in
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Mandi Bolstad, 
Deputy Secretary, Financial Management Board

Yellowknife, Northwest Territories
August 7, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Members of Northwest Territories Heritage Fund

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Northwest Territories Heritage Fund (the "Fund"), which
comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025, and the statements of operations and
accumulated surplus, statement of remeasurement gains and losses and changes in net financial assets
and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of
significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Fund as at March 31, 2025, and the results of its operations and cash flows for the year
then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Fund in accordance with
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management
Discussion and Analysis for the year ended March 31, 2025, which is expected to be made available to us
after the date of this auditor’s report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  If,
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Fund's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the

(continues)
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Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of Northwest Territories Heritage Fund (continued)

going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Fund or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Fund's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to
the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going
concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Edmonton, Alberta
August 7, 2025
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2025

2025 2024

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash $ 11,294 $ 3,662,389
Interest receivable 319,896 252,467
Portfolio investments  (Note 2) 52,213,752 45,820,257

52,544,942 49,735,113

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 49,763 49,097

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS $ 52,495,179 $ 49,686,016

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS CONSISTS OF:
Accumulated surplus from operations $ 49,818,673 $ 47,760,865
Accumulated remeasurement gains 2,676,506 1,925,151

$ 52,495,179 $ 49,686,016

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

_____________________________ Chairman of the Financial Management Board

_____________________________ Deputy Secretary of the Financial Management Board

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

For The Year Ended March 31, 2025

2025 2025 2024
(Budget) (Actual) (Actual)

REVENUE
Investment income $ 6,093,000 $ 1,704,214 $ 1,224,772
Contributions from the

Government of the Northwest Territories 2,907,000 482,204 3,162,821

9,000,000 2,186,418 4,387,593
EXPENSES

Professional fees 65,000 128,610 100,446

ANNUAL SURPLUS 8,935,000 2,057,808 4,287,147

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS,
BEGINNING OF YEAR 47,760,865 47,760,865 43,473,718

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, END OF YEAR $ 56,695,865 $ 49,818,673 $ 47,760,865

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses

For The Year Ended March 31, 2025

2025 2024

ACCUMULATED REMEASUREMENT GAIN-
BEGINNING OF YEAR $ 1,925,151 $ 62,255

  Amounts reclassified to statement of operations:
Designated at fair value (203,520) -

  Unrealized gain (loss) attributed to:
Quoted in an active market 619,707 997,616
Designated at fair value 335,168 865,280

Net remeasurement for the year 751,355 1,862,896

ACCUMULATED REMEASUREMENT GAIN - END OF YEAR $ 2,676,506 $ 1,925,151

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

2025 2025 2024
(Budget) (Actual) (Actual)

ANNUAL SURPLUS $ 8,935,000 $ 2,057,808 $ 4,287,147
Increase in accumulated remeasurement gains - 751,355 1,862,896

INCREASE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 8,935,000 2,809,163 6,150,043

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 49,686,016 49,686,016 43,535,973

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, END OF YEAR $ 58,621,016 $ 52,495,179 $ 49,686,016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Statement of Cash Flows

For The Year Ended March 31, 2025

2025 2024

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Annual surplus $ 2,057,808 $ 4,287,147
Items not affecting cash:

Amortization of investment premiums/discounts (138,807) (52,567)
Gain on disposal of investments - -

1,919,001 4,234,580

Changes in non-cash working capital:
Interest receivable (67,430) 20,667
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 666 13,383

(66,764) 34,050

1,852,237 4,268,630

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investments (9,085,700) (907,309)
Proceeds from disposals and redemptions of investments 3,582,368 -

(5,503,332) (907,309)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH FLOWS (3,651,095) 3,361,321

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,662,389 301,068

CASH, END OF YEAR $ 11,294 $ 3,662,389

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2025

PURPOSE OF FUND  

The Northwest Territories Heritage Fund (the "Fund") was established under the authority of the
Northwest Territories Heritage Fund Act. 

The Fund has been established for the benefit and use of the people of the Northwest Territories. A
portion of resource revenues is to be set aside to provide financial resources for the Government of the
Northwest Territories (the "Government") to fund long-term investments that would allow Northwest
Territories residents to receive benefits from the development of the territory's non-renewable resources.

The Fund is not subjected to taxation under the Income Tax Act of Canada. 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Fund are the representations of management and were prepared in
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. The net financial asset model is
presented in the financial statements. Net financial assets are measured as the difference between
the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities as described in the statement of financial position.

Significant aspects of the accounting policies to the Fund are as follows:

(a) Valuation of financial assets and liabilities

The Fund's financial assets and liabilities are generally measured as follows.

Financial Statement Component Measurement

Cash Cost
Portfolio investments Fair value or amortized cost
Interest receivable Lower of cost and net realizable value
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Cost

All financial assets are annually assessed for impairment. If an impairment deemed other-than-
temporary is identified, the cost of the financial asset is written down to its realizable value. Any
impairment losses are included in income on the statement of operations and accumulated
surplus. A write-down of a financial asset to reflect a loss in value is not reversed for a
subsequent increase in value.

For financial assets and liabilities measured using amortized cost, the effective interest rate
method is used to determine interest revenue or expense. Transaction costs are expensed as
they are incurred. 

(b) Investment income

Investment income includes dividends interest income, and realized gains or losses on the sale
of portfolio investments, as well as revenue distributed by pooled funds (which also includes
dividends, interest, and gains and losses).

Realized gains and losses on disposal of portfolio investments are recorded in the Fund’s
accounts and included in income on the statement of operations and accumulated surplus
Realized gains and losses on disposal of portfolio investments are determined on an average
cost basis.

Investment income is recorded on the accrual basis, with dividend income recognized as it is
declared. Investment income is accrued when there is reasonable assurance as to its
measurement and collectability.

(continues)
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2025

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Remeasurement gains and losses

Accumulated remeasurement gains and losses primarily represent the excess or shortfall of the
fair value of the portfolio investments at period end over the cost of the portfolio investments.
Changes in accumulated remeasurement gains and losses are recognized in the statement of
remeasurement gains and losses. Changes in accumulated remeasurement gains and losses
during the period include unrealized increases and decreases in fair value of the portfolio
investments and realized gains and losses on sale of the portfolio investments. When the
portfolio investments are sold (derecognized), any accumulated unrealized gain or loss
associated with the investment becomes realized and is included in net income on the statement
of operations and accumulated surplus.

(d) Government transfers

Government transfers are transfer of assets from other levels of government that are not the
result of an exchange transaction, are not expected to be repaid in the future, or the result of a
direct financial return.

Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements as revenue in the period in
which events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any eligibility
criteria have been met, and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be determined.

(e) Related parties

Related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and have been valued in these
financial statements at the exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established
and agreed to by the related parties, except for certain services and other contributions provided
by the Government at no cost. The Fund is related in terms of common ownership to all
Government created departments, public agencies and key management personnel. Key
management personnel are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and
controlling the activities of the Fund.

Services provided at no cost, that are part of the central agency role of the Government and
cannot be reasonably estimated are not recorded in these financial statements. These services
include, insurance and risk management, legal counsel, records storage, computer operations,
and management services.

(f) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting
standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period.
Such estimates are periodically reviewed and any adjustments necessary are reported in
earnings in the period in which they become known. Actual results could differ from these
estimates.

(g) Future changes in significant accounting policies

The following summarizes upcoming changes to the Canadian public sector accounting
standards. The Fund will continue to assess the impact and prepare for the adoption of these
standards.

(continues)
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2025

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

i) Financial Statement Presentation

PS 1202, Financial Statement Presentation, sets out general and specific requirements for the
presentation of information in general purpose financial statements. The financial statement
principles are based on the concepts in the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting in
the Public Sector. This standard is applicable to fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2026.

2. PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS
2025 2024

Portfolio investments - amortized cost $ 38,153,584 $ 34,160,603
Portfolio investments - fair valued 14,060,168 11,659,654

$ 52,213,752 $ 45,820,257

The composition of portfolio investments measured at amortized cost is as follows:

2025
Cost

2025
Market value

2024
Cost

2024
Market value

Bonds $ 38,153,584 $ 38,008,741 $ 31,918,603 $ 30,428,963
Canadian papers - - 2,242,000 2,242,000

$ 38,153,584 $ 38,008,741 $ 34,160,603 $ 32,670,963

Bonds held at year end mature between April 2025 and February 2033 (2024 - December 2024 and
February 2033) with effective interest rates of  1.65% to 6.03% (2024 - 1.65% to 4.20%).

The composition of portfolio investments measured at fair value is as follows:

2025
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Interest bearing securities
Other debt instruments $ - $ 6,911,980 $ - $ 6,911,980

Equities
Pooled investments - Canadian 1,347,732 - - 1,347,732
Pooled investments - Global* 5,800,456 - - 5,800,456

$ 7,148,188 $ 6,911,980 $ - $ 14,060,168

*Global equity includes investments in Canadian markets, equating to 30.9% (2024 - 30.8%) of the pooled investment
instrument as at March 31, 2025.

(continues)
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2025

3. PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS (continued)

2024
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Interest bearing securities
Other debt instruments $ - $ 5,015,133 $ - $ 5,015,133

Equities
Pooled investments - Canadian 1,199,234 - - 1,199,234
Pooled investments - Global 5,445,287 - - 5,445,287

$ 6,644,521 $ 5,015,133 $ - $ 11,659,654

The fair value measurements are those derived from: 

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets. 

Level 2 - Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included
within Level 1 that are observable for the assets, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e.,
derived from prices).

Level 3 - Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs
for the assets that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Fund is exposed to various financial risks, including market risk (including currency risk and
interest rate risk), credit risk, and liquidity risk through its portfolio investments. To manage these
risks, the Fund invests in a diversified portfolio that is guided by the Northwest Territories Heritage
Fund regulation. The following analysis provides information about the Fund's risk exposure and
concentration as of March 31, 2025.

Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes
in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security, its
issuer or general market factors affecting all securities. The Fund is exposed to other price risk
through its investment in equity instruments and other interest bearing securities.

If equity market indices (S&P/TSX, S&P500, MSCI EAFE and their sectors) declined by 10%, and all
other variables are held constant, the potential loss in fair value to the Fund would be approximately
1.37% (2024 - 1.50%). Changes in fair value of portfolio investments are recognized in the statement
of remeasurement gains and losses.

To manage this risk, the Fund has policies and procedures in place governing asset mix,
diversification, exposure limits, credit quality and performance measurement. The Fund's
management of this risk has not changed from the prior year.

All material risks that affect the market value of the Fund's investments in fixed income are
adequately explained in credit and interest rate risk below.

(continues)
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HERITAGE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2025

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund does not hold any financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency. The Fund does not hedge its foreign currency exposure with
currency forward contracts or any other type of derivative financial instruments.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk to the Fund’s earnings that arises from the fluctuations in interest rates
and the degree of volatility in these rates. The Fund's interest rate risk is low as interest bearing
securities held by the Fund have fixed interest rates or are not sensitive to changes in market interest
rates and are expected to be held to maturity.

Credit risk

Counterparty credit risk is the risk of loss arising from the failure of a counterparty, debtor or issuer to
fully honour its financial obligations with the Fund. The Fund is exposed to credit risk on debt
securities. The Fund has required minimum credit quality standards for issuers to manage this risk.
The credit rating distribution of fixed income and other interest bearing securities (based on market
value) is as follows:

2025 2024

Investment Grade (AAA to BBB) %100 %100
Non-Investment Grade (BB or lower) %- %-
Unrated %- %-

%100 %100

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its
financial liabilities.  As per the enabling legislation of the Fund, no transfers can be authorized from
the fund for the first 20 years and transfers may not exceed 5% of the fiscal year end balance of the
Fund starting on the first day of the 21st year of the Fund.  The Fund has minimal operational
expenses and meets its financial liabilities obligations through contributions in-kind from the
Government of the Northwest Territories.  As a result, the Liquidity risk of the Fund is low.  

5. BUDGET

Budget figures presented in these financial statements are based on the 2024-2025 Government of
Northwest Territories "Main Estimates".
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	MINISTER’S MESSAGE
	The Northwest Territories is blessed with the potential to develop vast amounts of non-renewable resources; however, once these resources are taken out of the ground they are gone forever. Thirteen years ago, the Legislative Assembly rose to the chall...
	This Assembly is a caretaker of that legacy by helping to grow the Heritage Fund without risking the funds that have already been transferred. We are honouring the intent of the Heritage Fund legislation that directs the Government to build the Fund f...
	We are doing our part to contribute toward a legacy for future generations of Northerners.
	Caroline Wawzonek Minister of Finance

	MESSAGE DE LA MINISTRE
	Les Territoires du Nord-Ouest (TNO) ont le privilège de pouvoir exploiter de grandes quantités de ressources non renouvelables. Néanmoins, une fois ces ressources extraites du sol, elles disparaissent à tout jamais. Il y a 13 ans, l’Assemblée législat...
	L’Assemblée veille sur le Fonds du patrimoine et à sa croissance sans toucher aux fonds qui s’y trouvent déjà. Nous respectons l’esprit de la Loi sur le Fonds du patrimoine des Territoires du Nord-Ouest, qui oblige le GTNO à alimenter le Fonds pendant...
	Nous faisons notre part pour contribuer au patrimoine des futures générations de Ténois.
	Caroline Wawzonek Ministre des Finances

	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	The Northwest Territories Heritage Fund serves as a long-term savings mechanism to preserve a portion of non-renewable resource revenues for future generations. Since 2014, the Government of the Northwest Territories (GNWT) annually deposits 25 per ce...
	As of March 31, 2025, the Fund’s net total value stands at $52.5 million. The portfolio is conservatively structured, with approximately 80 per cent invested in high-quality fixed income securities, including bonds issued by the Government of Canada, ...
	GNWT’s contribution to the Fund in 2024-25 was $482,204, decreasing from $3.2 million from the previous year, reflecting lower resource revenues. Resource revenues are forecasted to remain low due to global economic uncertainty and reduction in diamon...

	SOMMAIRE
	Le Fonds du patrimoine des Territoires du Nord-Ouest agit comme dispositif d’épargne à long terme en conservant une partie des revenus issus de l’exploitation des ressources non renouvelables à l’intention des futures générations. Depuis 2014, le gouv...
	Le Fonds est régi par le Conseil de gestion financière et administré par son secrétaire, tandis que la gestion de ses investissements est effectuée par un administrateur de fonds externe qui suit des lignes directrices strictes privilégiant la protect...
	En date du 31 mars 2025, la valeur totale du Fonds atteignait 52,5 millions de dollars. Son portefeuille conservateur est composé à environ 80 pour cent de titres à revenu fixe de grande qualité, y compris des obligations émises par le gouvernement du...
	La contribution du GTNO au Fonds était de 482 204 $ en 2024-2025, ce qui représente une baisse par rapport aux 3,2 millions de dollars de l’année précédente en raison d’une baisse des revenus tirés des ressources. Les prévisions pour ces revenus demeu...

	HIGHLIGHTS
	Provincial Bond, 10.5%
	Equity, 19.3%
	Bank Bond, 70.1%
	The Northwest Territories Heritage Fund was established August 1, 2012 under the Northwest Territories Heritage Fund Act in anticipation of the revenues that would flow following devolution of the management of non-renewable resources to the Governmen...
	Before the GNWT received management of its non-renewable natural resources and corresponding resource revenues on April 1, 2014, three small “seeding” deposits of $250,000 each were made. Since the devolution of the management of lands, waters and non...
	The Northwest Territories Financial Management Board is the Northwest Territories Heritage Fund trustee and has delegated many of its duties and powers to the Secretary to the Financial Management Board to administer and maintain the Fund.

	THE HERITAGE FUND PORTFOLIO
	The Heritage Fund legislation prioritizes protecting the value of the fund with a focus on long- term stability, capital protection and steady growth. These objectives are in-line with the governing legislation to ensure public accountability and prud...
	The Heritage Fund regulations are set with the main objective to allow the external fund managers to maximize long-term returns without undue risk to the Fund’s value. The majority of the portfolio must be held in high-quality fixed income securities ...
	In addition to fixed income, the regulations allow for a maximum of 25 per cent of the portfolio to be invested in equities. These investments provide the potential for higher long-term returns and help protect the Fund’s value over time. The equity a...
	The Fund aims to deliver steady, reliable returns through a disciplined investment approach, with clear guidelines on risk, quality and diversification. This ensures that the Fund’s investment policy objectives are aligned with the long-term objective...
	PORTFOLIO VALUE AND CONSTRUCTION
	The Heritage Fund’s investment restrictions set clear boundaries on how the portfolio is constructed. These restrictions are designed to minimize investment risk, protect capital, and ensure transparency and accountability:
	 The majority of the portfolio must be invested in Canadian fixed income securities issued by federal and provincial governments or Schedule I banks.
	 All fixed income securities must carry a minimum credit rating of ‘A’ to maintain high credit quality.
	 A maximum of 25 per cent of the portfolio may be invested in equities, providing a source of long-term growth while maintaining the overall conservative risk profile.
	As a result, the current strategic asset allocation consists of approximately 80 per cent high- quality bonds and 20 per cent globally diversified equities. This asset mix ensures broad diversification while adhering to the Fund’s core objectives of s...
	The maturity schedule of the Heritage Fund’s fixed income holdings demonstrates a well- diversified distribution, with maturities spread across the next several years. This laddered approach helps manage reinvestment risk and support liquidity needs w...
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	The current cost yield-to-maturity of the Fund’s fixed income portfolio is 4.13 per cent, reflecting the average annual return the fixed income can expect to earn if the fixed income is held-to-maturity. This yield-to-maturity represents a strong risk...


	2024-25 FISCAL YEAR IN REVIEW
	For the fiscal year ending March 31, 2025, the Northwest Territories Heritage Fund returned
	7.62 per cent, reflecting a strong performance across all asset classes. These results are in line with the Fund’s long-term objectives and demonstrate the effectiveness of the investment restrictions set out in the governing legislation.
	Fixed income: The majority of the Fund’s assets are invested in high-quality bonds. During the 2024-2025 fiscal year, falling interest rates created a favorable environment for bond prices. This downward interest rate trend provided a benefit both fro...
	Equities: The equity portion of the Fund, which is capped at 25 per cent of the total portfolio, also contributed meaningfully to performance. Global equity markets performed well through the year, led by gains in United States large-capital stocks. A...
	Calendar year: For reference during the 2024 calendar year (Jan 1 – Dec 31), the Fund posted a return of 9.30 per cent driven by strong equity markets and supportive interest rate trends.
	Annual contribution: The GNWT contributed $482,204 to the Heritage Fund in 2024- 25, this is down $2.68 million from the previous year’s contribution. The contribution amount is directly tied to resource revenues that the Government collects.

	EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT FEW YEARS
	The current five-year territorial resource revenue forecast from Budget 2025-26 projects total territorial resource revenues will remain less than $26 million annually. Given global economic uncertainty and the diamond mines’ current financial difficu...
	Figure 1 shows actual and forecasted territorial resource revenues by type since devolution in 2014 and indicates that forecasted revenues are expected to be lower than the average actuals to date. Figure 2 shows the historical and forecasted Heritage...
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